customers can have a significant impact on the expected operating result. Although emissions reductions within the
sector are small, cost-pass-through also impacts traffic demand, and therefore, the amount of CO2 reduction within the
sector.

4.2   CARBON PRICE

4.2.1 In order to measure the sensitivity of the carbon price on the impact of MBMs, an analysis was undertaken
using a carbon price closer to the current market level; that is, $3 per tonne of CO2, which reflects a blend of current
prices for different emissions units.

4-2 Report on the Assessment of Market-based Measures

4.2.2 The MBM impacts under the current market price of carbon would be significantly reduced compared to the
MBM impacts under the assumptions for the carbon price (see 3.1). The impact on traffic demand would be too small to
quantify. There would be no measurable impact on profits and the cost on a per seat basis would be less than $0.5 at
any distance (see Table 8).

Table 7.   Supplementary study — sensitivity analysis, MBM impacts with
cost-pass-through scenarios

 Scenario A Scenario B

100% cost-pass-
through

50% cost-pass-
through

100% cost-pass-
through

50% cost-pass-
through

Reduction of traffic demand
(RTK)

-1.0 % -0.7% -0.6% -0.5%

Change in operating result
(profit)

-0.6 pts -1 pts -0.7 pts -0.8 pts

Cost increase as a proportion
of revenue

+1% +1.2% +0.8% +0.9%

Average cost per seat
(3 000 km)

$2.3 $1.5 $2 $1.1

Average cost per seat
(10 000 km)

$7.6 $5 $6.5 $3.5

Table 8.   Supplementary study — sensitivity analysis, MBM impacts with $3 carbon price

 Scenario A Scenario B

Reduction of traffic demand (RTK) -0.1% 0%

Change in operating result (profit) 0 pts 0 pts

Cost increase as a proportion of revenue ±0.1% ±0.1%

Average cost per seat
(3 000 km)

$0.1 $0.1

Average cost per seat
(10 000 km)

$0.4 $0.4

______________________

 5-1

Chapter 5

QUANTITATIVE ASSESSMENT — IMPACT
ON DEVELOPING COUNTRIES

Following the request of the Assembly “to continue to explore the feasibility of a global MBM scheme by undertaking
further studies on the technical aspects, environmental benefits, economic impacts and the modalities of such a scheme”
(paragraph 18 of Resolution A37-19), the Council at its 196th Session1 expressed the need for further evaluation of the
options to take into account the additional evaluation criterion “Ability to accommodate the special circumstances and